Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 20 November 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private Pre-Meeting 13.45 - 14.00)

2.1

2.2

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(14.00)

Paper(s) to note
(14.00 - 14.10) (Pages 1 - 3)
Medicines Management: Additional information from the Welsh Government
(30 October 2017)

(Pages 4 - 5)
Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Correspondence from
the Welsh Government (6 November 2017)

(Pages 6 - 9)
Senior Management Pay: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (8
November 2017)

(Pages 10 - 11)

The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence

Session 1

(14.10 - 15:30) (Pages 12 - 42)
Research Briefing

PAC(5)-29-17 Paper 1 - Supporting paper from Community Housing Cymru
PAC(5)-29-17 Paper 2 - Supporting paper from Cymorth Cymru

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Stuart Ropke - Chief Executive, Community Housing Cymru

Enid Roberts - Assistant Director, Customers and Communities, Cartrefi
Cymunedol Gwynedd

Katie Dalton - Director, Cymorth Cymru

Rhian Stone -Director of Care and Support at POBL Group & Cymorth Cymru
Chair

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:
(15.30)

Item 5

The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme:

Consideration of evidence received
(15.30 - 16.00)



Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 6 November http://senedd.tv/en/4352
2017

Meeting time: 13.00 - 16.02

Attendance

Category Names

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Vikki Howells AM
Rhianon Passmore AM
Assembly Members:

Lee Waters AM

Angela Burns AM (In place of Mohammad Asghar (Oscar)
AM)

Nick Capaldi, Arts Council of Wales

David Michael, National Library for Wales
Witnesses: Rhodri Glyn Thomas, National Library of Wales
Linda Tomos, National Library of Wales

Gwyn Williams, Arts Council of Wales

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Auditor General for Wales
Wales Audit Office: Anthony Barrett

Matthew Mortlock

Fay Bowen (Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

,F« Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales

Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4352

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)
Joanne McCarthy (Researcher)
David Millett (Researcher)

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee.

1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar AM - Angela Burns AM
substituted. Neil Hamilton AM and Adam Price AM also sent apologies.

1.3 Lee Waters AM declared an interest as a Member of the National Library for

Wales’ Welsh Political Archive Committee.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.
2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from the Welsh

Government (16 October 2017)

2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Sport Wales (1

November 2017)

2.3 Committee working practices and procedures: Appointment of Chief Executive of

the Welsh Revenue Authority (18 October 2017)

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Arts Council for Wales

3.1 Members scrutinised Nick Capaldi, Chief Executive and Gwyn Williams, Director of

Finance at the Arts Council for Wales on the Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17.
3.2 Nick Capaldi agreed to send:

e further information on the amount of the budget that is allocated for projects
specifically targeted for NEETS in disadvantaged areas, the number of projects
and the priority attached to them by the Arts Council;

e a detailed breakdown of the Arts Council for Wales’ reserves; and

e the number of organisations identified as ‘red risk’ in the portfolio.
Pack Page 2



4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: National Library of Wales

3.1 Members scrutinised Linda Tomas, National Librarian; Rhodri Glyn Thomas,
President and David Michael, Director of Corporate Resources at the National Library of

Wales on the Annual Report and Accounts 2016-17.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Consideration of evidence received
6.1 Members considered the evidence received.

6.1 The Chair asked the Clerks to prepare a report for Member’s consideration.

Pack Page 3



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus | Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-29-17 PTNI1

Agentaylepnfedib

Chief Pharmaceutical Officer

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair
Public Accounts Committee

Our Ref: AE

30 October 2017

Dear Mr Ramsey.

Information regarding the anticipated roll out date for the Medicines Transcribing
and e-Discharge (MTeD) system across Wales

During the Public Accounts Committee’s evidence session on 16 October, | undertook to
provide the Committee with details of the anticipated roll out date for the Medicines
Transcribing and e-Discharge (MTeD) system across Wales. The roll out of MTeD is
being progressed in partnership between the NHS Wales Informatics Service (NWIS)
and each health board and Velindre NHS Trust.

To date, MTeD roll out has been initiated in five health boards (Betsi Cadwaladr, Cardiff
and Vale, Cwm Taf, Hywel Dda and Powys); planning for roll out at Velindre Cancer
Centre is currently underway. In the remaining two health boards (Abertawe Bro
Morgannwg and Aneurin Bevan), pre-existing local e-discharge solutions are in place. A
full summary of the position regarding MTeD roll out, provided by NWIS, is enclosed
with this letter.

Yours sincerely

Andrew Evans
Chief Pharmaceutical Officer/Prif Swyddog Fferyllol
Welsh Government/Llywodraeth Cymru

Encs.
Ffon e Tel : 029 2082 5260
£ Parc Cathays e Cathays Park Ffacs/Fax: 029 2082 5116
(4 N y y
Y M BUDDSODDWHYR | INVESTORS Caerdydd e Cardiff Andrew.Evans@wales.gsi.gov.uk
% & MEWN POBL | IN PEOPLE CF10 3NQ  Gwefan e website: www.wales.gov.uk

Pack Page 4


file://///hba76/ERDMSCache/Evansa19/www.wales.gov.uk

E

Organisation

Current position

Expected completion date

Abertawe Bro
Morgannwg University
Health Board

Pilot is expected to start
early in 2018

To be confirmed

Aneurin Bevan University

Health Board

Not started

To be confirmed

Betsi Cadwaladr
University Health Board

37.5% of wards complete
across three sites

June 2019

Cardiff and Vale
University Health Board

Phase 1 completed

Phase 2 (13 wards) 31%
complete

Phase 3 (Mental Health) not
started

To be confirmed

Cwm Taf University
Health Board

85% complete

October 2017

Hywel Dda University
Health Board

16% complete

To be confirmed

Powys teaching Health
Board

21% complete

November 2017

Velindre NHS Trust

Initial engagement and
planning underway

March 2018

Paczk Page 5




Agen

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus | Public Accounts Committee

nda ltem 2.2

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredmol lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/
Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru

Grwp lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol ( f
N /

Director General Health and Social Services/ f
NHS Wales Chief Executive J)
Health and Social Services Group

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair
Public Accounts Committee

Our Ref: AG/SE/IM
6 November 2017
Dear Mr Ramsay
NHS Finance (Wales Act) 2014

Further to my appearance at the Public Accounts Committee meeting on 10 July 2017 and
your letter dated 11 October 2017, | wish to provide the committee with a further response
on the issues raised, which | hope will be helpful.

In year funding

We have taken action since the introduction of the Act to remove the traditional reliance by
health boards on additional in-year funding. In particular, we have been quite clear that we
will not provide funding for boards just to cover deficits. We ha
[...]
greed a reporting approach with the Wales Audit Office so that
there is a dedicated note in health boards accounts on performance against financial duties,
which sets out the performance against the requirement to break-even over a rolling three-
year financial period.

An example of this disclosure can be found in note 2.1 (page 20) of the 2016-17 annual
accounts for Hywel Dda University Health Board that were laid before the Assembly on 9"
June 2017. The link to this document is http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/agr-
[d11065/agr-1d11065-e.pdf.

Hywel Dda University Health Board

A Zero Based Review was undertaken to assess any “excess” costs of the current
configuration of Hywel Dda UHB healthcare services against an appropriate comparator.
The review assessed any “excess cost” within the four key areas of

. Demographics:
. Remoteness:
. Service configuration (scale):

. Efficiency:

Within these four areas the costs were assessed and categorised the over the following

headings:

. Unavoidable

. Partially controllable in the medium to long term
. Controllable in the short to long term

Pack Page 8


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/agr-ld11065/agr-ld11065-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/agr-ld11065/agr-ld11065-e.pdf

The findings of the zero based review are being evaluated by officials and advice will be
developed in due course.

Yours sincerely

B S e =

Dr Andrew Goodall

Pack Page 9



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
5)-29-17 PTN 3

Agenda Item 2.3

Shan Morgan (\ ff
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol '\/

Permanent Secretary ,J/)

Llywodraeth Cymru

Nick Ramsay AM
4 Welsh Government

Public Accounts Committee Chair
Nation Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

X( November 2017

Near My Rémssj /

Thank you for your letter of 11 October on the Welsh Government's report on senior
management pay in the Welsh public sector for 2015-16. | am glad that the Committee
found the report useful.

I note that the Commi
[...]
yligor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

Caftféti” | Community \ &4
Cymunedol | Housing 7/
Cymru Cymru

Community Housing Cymru response to the findings of the Wales
Audit Office’s report into The Welsh Government’s Supporting
People Programme

About us

Community Housing Cymru (CHC) is the representative body for housing
associations and community mutuals in Wales, which are all not-for profit
organisations. Our members provide over 158,000 homes and related housing
services across Wales. In 2015/16, our members directly employed 9,109 people
and spent nearly £2bn (directly and indirectly) in the economy, with 89% of this
spend retained in Wales. Our members work closely with local government, third
sector organisations and the Welsh Government to provide a range of services in
communities across Wales.

Our objectives are to:

- Be the leading voice of the social housing sector.

- Promote the social housing sector in Wales.

- Promote the relief of financial hardship through the sector's provision of low
cost social housing.

- Provide services, education, training, information, advice and support to
members.

- Encourage and facilitate the provision, construction, improvement and
management of low cost social housing by housing associations in Wales.

Please note, this is a brief response ahead of our full response to the public
accounts committee’s forthcoming consultation, in which we anticipate examining
some of the key issues in greater depth.

Community Housing Cymru’s members deliver support to all of the variety of groups
that the report mentions, using Supporting People funding to pay, fully or in part, for
this support. These services range from housing associations working with support
providers to find housing solutions for armed services veterans and people with long-
term learning disabilities to working directly to keep elderly people in safe, secure
accommodation with appropriate levels of assistance. Without this programme, our
memb
[...]
isks the loss of vital services that support some of the most vulnerable people in Wales.

It is likely that the resulting merged grant will sit outside of the housing directorate of
Welsh Government and housing departments of local authorities, resulting in the loss of
housing expertise at a time when homelessness is an increasing challenge and concern.
The focus on this issue will be diluted and the funding for SP client groups (particularly
those who are less ‘politically popular’) could be lost, resulting in increased
homelessness, particularly for people with the most complex needs.

In addition, the anticipated devolution of housing benefit funding for supported
accommodation means that this is the wrong time to remove the ring-fence around the
Supporting People budget and dismantle the mechanisms for distributing the support
element of supported accommodation funding. Supported housing is in a state of flux and
it is vital that Supporting People funding is maintained alongside the housing benefit
element to ensure stability for landlords and lenders.

An alternative solution: While we understand the Welsh Government’s intention to
rationalise grant funding streams, we believe that placing Supporting People in a budget
line with non-housing programmes is a huge mistake. However, we have made it clear to
Welsh Government Ministers and officials that we are happy to engage constructively and
discuss grant alignment in the context of other homelessness and housing-related support
funding streams, such as the homelessness prevention grant and the devolution of
housing benefit funding for supported accommodation. We believe that this is a much
more sensible and appropriate approach to grant alignment within the context of housing
and homelessness.

We look forward to seeing you on 20 November,

Katie Dalton Rhian Stone
Director, Cymorth Cymru Chair, Cymorth Cymru

Pack Page 42



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Medicines Management: Additional information from the Welsh Government (30 October 2017)
	2.2 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (6 November 2017)
	2.3 Senior Management Pay: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (8 November 2017)
	3 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence Session 1
	PAC(5)-29-17 P1 - Paper from Community Housing Cymru
	PAC(5)-29-17 P2 - Paper from Cymorth Cymru






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 20 November http://senedd.tv/en/4354
2017

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.40

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Neil Hamilton AM

Vikki Howells AM

Adam Price AM

Witnesses:

Katie Dalton, Cymorth Cymru
Enid Roberts, Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd
Stuart Ropke, Community Housing Cymru

Rhian Stone, Cymorth Cymru

Wales Audit Office:

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Auditor General for Wales

Matthew Mortlock

Committee Staff:

Fay Bowen (Clerk)
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

National

Wales

4?‘% Cynulliad
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4354

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.
1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM and Lee Waters AM. There
were no substitutes.

1.3 The Chair paid tribute to the late Carl Sargeant AM.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.2 The Committee agreed to seek further clarification from the Welsh Government on
in-year funding for health boards and the findings of the Deloitte review of governance
issues at Hywel Dda University Health Board as part of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act
2014. Regarding Senior Management Pay, the Committee noted that the Auditor

General would report back following discussions with the Welsh Government.
2.1 Medicines Management: Additional information from the Welsh Government (30

October 2017)

2.2 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Correspondence from the

Welsh Government (6 November 2017)

2.3 Senior Management Pay: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (8

November 2017)

3 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence

Session 1

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Stuart Ropke, Chief Executive, Community
Housing Cymru; Enid Roberts, Assistant Director, Customers and Communities,
Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd; Katie Dalton, Director, Cymorth Cymru and Rhian Stone,
Director of Care and Support at POBL Group & Cymorth Cymru Chair as part of its

inquiry into The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

4.1 The motion was agreed.



5 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme:

Consideration of evidence received

5.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Cabinet
Secretary for Finance with the concerns raised regarding the proposed removal of ring-
fencing the Supporting People Programme budget and the impact this could have on
vulnerable members of society.

5.2 Members noted that the Auditor General anticipates publishing a report on how

local government manages demand for homelessness services early in the New Year

which could be considered as part of this inquiry.



